

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay Forces Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

SFO NUMBER DEP15817 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION E DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 1 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTED 03/22/2012	TERMS OF SAI	Œ	SHIP VIA		
		i		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	5/16/2012		DTD O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
	NTITY UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001 RECLAMA	JB 1 ATION: RESTO		62-73 N OF LAND & OTHE	R PROPERTIES	1,521,267
	R	EQUES	T FOR QUOTATION		RECEIVED
WEST VI IS SOLI CONTRAC RECLAMA THE "JO PROJECT VIRGINI A MANDA 04/17/1 REQUIRE MANDATO THE BID BIDDER.	RGINIA DEPA CITING BIDS T TO PROVID TION OF 64- HN'S BRANCH THE SITE A (WYOMING TORY ON SIT 2 @ 10:00 A D TO ATTEND RY PRE-BID NO ONE P ALSO, PRE OVER DIFFIC	RTMEN FROM E ALL COAL IS L COUNT E PRE M. A THIS SHALL ERSON BIDS	ASING DIVISION, T OF ENVIRONMENT QUALIFIED CONTR LABOR AND MATER ABANDONED MINE P REFUSE DAM (KOP OCATED NEAR KOPP Y). BID CONFERENCE S LL INTERESTED PA MEETING. FAILU RESULT IN DISQU MAY REPRESENT M WILL INVOLVE EXT ERRAIN AND/OR DU	AL PROTECTION, ACTORS FOR A IALS FOR THE ROJECT KNOWN AS PERSTON) " ERSTON, WEST HALL BE HELD ON RTIES ARE RE TO ATTEND THE ALIFICATION OF ORE THAN ONE ENSIVE FOOT	WV FURCHASING DIVISION
POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BID REPRESE IN DISQ ACCEPT	AL BIDDERS L DOCUMENT . FAILURE NTATIVE NAM UALIFICATIO ANY OTHER D	TO CONVERIES TO PROPERIES TO PR	YING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMPAI THE ATTENDANCE S THE BID. THE ST NTATION TO VERIF LE FOR ENSURING	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY NY AND HEET WILL RESULT ATE WILL NOT Y ATTENDANCE. IHEY HAVE	
IGNATURE \	<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE ,	/ IDATE	
PRRSOR	FEIN	55-	0754491	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
DEP15817

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

000000000000000000000000000000000000000	RINTED	TER	MS OF SALE		SI	HP VIA		FOI	1		FREIGHTTEF	RMS
03/22 BID OPENING DA	•	 05/16/2	012			BTD (ODEN	ING T	EMT?		2.0 DM	
600000000000000000000000000000000000000	one becomes		UOP	CAT			OPEN				30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UUP	NO.	HEM	NUMBER		UNITE	RICE		AMOUN'	l de la company
	SHEET. WILL NO FAILURE ADDITION THEIR E	THE E OT ASSU E TO CO ON, WE EMAIL A	URCHAS ME ANT MPLETI REQUES DDRESS	SING Y RES E THE ST TH S ANI	DIVISIO PONSIBI PRE-BI AT ALL FAX NO		E SI A E ANCE L BI	CATE AG SIDDER SHEET DDERS	GENCY S F. IN INCLU			
	THE STA	ARTING HAN 15	TIME I	FOR T ES AF	HE PRE- TER THE	JESTED TO BID. BII BEGINNIN O SIGN IN	DER NG C	S WHO	ARRIV	E		
	DIRECTI	ONS TO	PREB	ID:								
	EXIT OF WEST AF BECOMES	THE WPROXIMS BOLT NLEFT	V TURI ATELY ROAD V ONTO	NPIKE 24.8 VV-99 KOPE	(INTER MILES UPON E ERSTON	RPERS ROAL RSTATE 64/ ON HARPER ENTERING W WV-85. I	77) S R YYOM IRAV	. PRO COAD (V IING CO YEL API	OCEED VV-3 OUNTY) PROX.			
	CONTACT	. % БНО	NE #:	MAR	K PROC'I	OR, 304-4	65-	1910				
	1) BY F PROTECT CONTRAC	REQUEST TION, O TOR FO S, PH.	FFICE R THE	CD FR OF A CD O	OM THE ML & R, R MAILI	BY THE FO WV DEPT. WITH NO NG. CALI	OF CHA LA	ENVIRO GE TO WRENCE	ONMENTA THE			
	ON CD, AND OTH	TO PRI ER ARE	NT COM AS UFC	IPANI RR NC R WIL	ES IN C QUEST. L BE RE	TILL BE MATHARLESTON	, c	LARKSE R ALL				
SIGNATURE				occ hev	ENDE OIVE FC	TERMS AND CO	NUITIO	NO	DA	T E		
TITLE		FE	IN			l		ADDR	ESS CHANG	GES 1	TO BE NOTED AB	OVE
						ID ADDDECC						



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15817**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTED	TEI	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/22/2012		***************************************					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/16/	2012		BID	OPI	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
					660 (666)		
PRIN	TING COS	S.**	**				
ЕХНІ	BIT 5						
TATI REQU TO S WITH AFFI AS E PROV VIRG FREE IN D	ON FOR A IRES EACH UBMIT AT THE BID DAVIT MUS VIDENCE (ISIONS OH INIA CODE WORKPLAGE ISQUALIF	PUBLITHE STATE THE STATE THE ARTICE AFFICATION	C IME OR TH AME T ENCI SIGNE VENI CLE 1 LILURE TIDAVI	D-5 PROVIDES TO PROVEMENT CONSTRUCT SUBMITS A BOUND AFFIDAY OSED DRUG-FREE DOR'S COMPLIANCE D, CHAPTER 21 CONTRACT TO SUBMIT THE SUCH BID.	RUCT ID I IT (WOI D WI E WI OF T	TION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COMPLAINCE RKPLACE ITH THE BID ITH THE THE WEST GNED DRUG- ALL RESULT	
WITH IS R	IN 365 CA ECEIVED. UTED PURC	LENDA UNLE	R DAY	S CONTRACT IS T S AFTER THE NOT HERWISE SPECIFI WILL BE CONSII	TICE TED,	E TO PROCEED , THE FULLY	
RIGH NOTIO SUPP	T TO CANC CE TO THE LIED ARE THE SPEC	EL TH VENI OF AN	IS CO OR IF INFE	CTOR OF PURCHAS NTRACT IMMEDIAT THE MATERIALS RIOR QUALITY OF OF THE BID ANI	CELY OR OC	Y UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORM	
THE RATES	HIGHER OF S AS ESTA EST VIRGI VAILING W	THE BLISH NIA C AGE F	U.S. ED FO ODE 2 ATES	TOR OR SUBCONTEDEPARTMENT OF INTERPRETATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	ABO Y, ROJ	OR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT JECT.)	
ARBI'	TRATION:	ANY		ENCES MADE TO A			
SIGNATURE			ಂಜದ ಅಜ)	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	DUNG	TIONS DATE	
TITLE	- Ier	EIN					
		=114				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER **DEP15817**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS C	OFSALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
03/22/2012				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/16/201	.2	BID O	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QUANTITY U	IOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
INTEREST FOR PAREQUIRED BY STATE OR IN ANY AMERITED FOR THE ITEM OF THE ITEM OF THIS CONTRACTURED OF COMMERCIAL GOOD THE BID DOCUMENT COVERAGE REQUIREM	YMENTS DUE TE LAW) CO CAN INSTIT HIS CONTRA ISATION: V ROM WORKER IS CHECKED TI: SUCCESSFU ENERAL LIA TRACT. UN	ONTAINED IN THI FUTE OF ARCHITE ACT ARE HEREBY VENDOR IS REQUI RS' COMPENSATIO BELOW WILL BE UL VENDOR SHALL ABILITY INSURAN ULESS OTHERWISE INIMUM AMOUNT O	S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS DELETED. RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL. A REQUIREMENT FURNISH PROOF CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
() BUILDERS R FURNISH PROOF O AN AMOUNT EQUAL	ISK INSURA F EUILDERS TO 100% O	NCE: SUCCESSF RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT C	F THE CONTRACT.	
MATERIAL BOND FO	TO THE ST. EACH BID A SO FURNISH OR 100% OF OVIDED IN TER OF CRE COMPANY AU IRGINIA. ND WILL ON PERSONAL IEU OF THE AND MATERI	ATE OF WEST VI AS A BID BOND. I A PERFORMANCE THE AMOUNT OF THE FORM OF A DIT, OR BOND F ITHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CR ILY BE ALLOWED OR BUSINESS CO S BID BOND, IAL BOND.	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN TH EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
SIGNATURE	- SETTE TO	SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE FEIN				
			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Request Top Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for p

REQ NUMBER **DEP15817** 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATEPR	INTED	才 置角	MS OF SAL	É	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/22		<u> </u>	000,600,600,500,60	100 0000000000000000000000000000000000		300,000,000,000,000,000		
BID OPENING DAT		05/16/2	2012		<u>. </u>	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBE		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.				
·		OVERING SUCCES	THE	ROOF	NG SYSTEM I		MAINTENANCE E A REQUIREMENT	
	*****	*****					******	
	COMPLETE EVALUATE ONTRACTIF THE BIDDING 800-643	ATION I TE THIS TION TO CTOR. ORIGIN 3-9748	ATE: ORIGO DETE THIS AL OM ENTS OR WW	01/31 INAL RMINE IS A IB #10 YOU 0	FORM TO OB' YOUR ELIG: REQUIREMEN' 29-0119 IS AN CONTACT .OSMRE.GOV	ATTACHE FAIN AN IBILITY I UNDER NOT AT THE AV	ED. YOU MUST	
	STATE N LICENSI LICENSI MADE BY CAPITOI WV 2530	E DESIR MUST BE ING BOA E. APP Y CONTA L COMPI D5, PH.	STATING TATES TO STATE TO STAT	E COL O PER NSED. EMPO IONS THE UILDI 558-7	FORM CONTRACTIVE THE WEST OF A CONTIVEST VIRGING 3, ROOM 890.	REQUIRE ACTING VIRGIN SSUE TH RACTORS NIA DIV 319, C	•	
	PROSPEC NUMBER BIDDER	CTIVE B ON THE TO COM	IDDER IR BI PLETE	TO I		CONTRA	ACTORS LICENSE	
SIGNATURE			. A	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER! ITEL	US AND COND EPHONE ,	DITIONS DATE	
	<u>_\\</u>		$\mathcal{N} \mathcal{N}$			304.	414-0255	5-15-12
PICA S	らんべ		EIN .	55-	075440	()	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15817 6

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION S DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 1601 57TH STREET SE

O CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE	RINTED	i de la companya de	RMS OF SAI	F	SHIP VIA	90 486	508	FREIGHT TERMS
	2/2012					660666		TAGGIT TERMS
BID OPENING D		1 05/16/2	0112		DID		DATENIC DEMIS	2004
100000000000000000000000000000000000000		260000000000000000000000000000000000000		CAT	\$2000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPI		:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	THE SUC	CCESSFU	L BID	DER W	ILL BE REQUIRED	TC	O FURNISH A	
	A PURCH	HASE OR	DER/C	ONTRA APPI	CT. ICABLE LAW			
	& REGUI "REQUES DIVISIO PROCURE	ATIONS T FOR ON IS T MENT.	, AND QUOTA HE SC	THE TION" LE AU	CODE, PURCHASI INFORMATION PRO ISSUED BY THE THORITY GOVERNI	VII PUF NG	DED IN THE RCHASING THIS	
	ANY OTH	ER SOU RS THE ED IN	RCE, INFO	VERBA RMATI	D IN SPECIFICAT L OR WRITTEN, W ON PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HIC M I	CH CONTRADICTS CHE SOURCES AS	
	COMPLET NOTICE PRE-CON	THE CO ED WIT TO PRO STRUCT SHALL	NSTRU HIN 3 CEED ION C BE T	CTION 65 CA IS RE ONFER HE SP	WORK SPECIFIED LENDAR DAYS AFT CEIVED. IN THE ENCE IS REQUIRE ECIFIC DATE EST ENCE.	ER EV	THE OFFICIAL ENT THAT A THE NOTICE TO	
	THE CON BY CUST A TRADE PROVISI	(A) TH TRACTO OM OF GUARA ON, TH	E MAT R ARE THE R NTEE E WOR	ERIAL SUBJ ESPEC CUSTO K, BO UPON	ENANCE: S AND WORKMANSH ECT TO THE GUAR TIVE TRADES. II M OR A SPECIAL O TH AS TO THE MAT ACCEPTANCE OF I	ANT SUA IER FIN	TEE ESTABLISHED THE ABSENCE OF TRANTEE TIALS AND TAL PAYMENT BY	
SIGNATURE	入	\ λ	ΝΛ	<u></u>	TELEPHONE		, DATE	
TITLE -		FE	<u> </u>	<u></u>	1 1	+ ·	414-0255	5-15-12
	いららろ		*	55	-075 4491		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
DEP15817

PAGE 7

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-558

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

S DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

+ 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SAL	É	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT	TERMS
03/22/2								
BID OPENING DATE:	05/16/	2012		BID	OPE	ENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMO	TNUC
******************************		v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v			000000			
	▎ ▛▋█▘ĊŎŊŦ₽₯ĊŦŧ		CONGT	DERED GUARANTEE	Д Б	ישנויי על		
				FROM THE DATE			CE	
	F THE WORK.			HE FINAL ACCEPTA			CB	
			L REI	IEVE THE CONTRAC	dTO	R OF		
l F	ESPONSIBILI'	Y FOR	NEGI	IGENCE OR FAULT	М.	IATERIALS, AN	D	
F	OR DEFECTS A	PPEAR	ING W	ITHIN THE GUARA	NTE	E PERIOD SHA	L.	
				NSE OF THE CONT				
TV	RITTEN NOTIO	1 1						
İ	(B)	DURIN	G THE	ONE-YEAR GUARAI	ŊΤΕ	E PERIOD, TH	E	
	ONTRACTOR W	LL MA	INTAI	N THE PROJECT TO	qт	HE CONDITION	S	
				THE ACCEPTANCE				
				NEGLIGENCE OR V				
				E WORK THAT DEVI				
			HALL	BE CORRECTED BY	TH	E CONTRACTOR		
<u> </u>	T ITS EXPENS		ME VE	AD CITADANGED DE		D GILLE NOT		
ے ا				AR GUARANTEE PER				
				THE CONTRACT.	PE.	RFORMANCE TI	ME	
	(D)			CONCERNING REVI	יים	ጥ አጥፐ ΜΆν ΤΟ		
F		JED TN	THE	TECHNICAL SPECIA		TATION MAI D	<u> </u>	
	ONTAINED HER		111111	IDCHMICAD DEDCII		ALIOND		
(3) TERMINAT	ION:						
	,		ONTRA	CT MAY BE CANCEI	dle	D IN WHOLE O	R	
I	N PART IN WE	ITING	BY T	HE DIRECTOR OF H	PUR	CHASING,		
W	ITHOUT PREJU	DICE	TO AN	Y OTHER RIGHT OF	R R	EMEDY IT MAY		
H	AVE, PROVIDE	D THA	T THE	CONTRACTOR IS C	(VIE	EN NOT LESS		
T	HAN THIRTY (ALEND	AR DA	YS WRITTEN NOTIC	Έ,	(DELIVERED J	3Y	
q	ERTIFIED MAI	上,RE	TURN	RECEIPT REQUESTE	3D)	OF INTENT		
T	O TERMINATE.							
,	<u> </u>							
``	4) IT SHALI	BE T	HE RE	SPONSIBILITY OF	THI	E SUCCESSFUL		
V	ENDOR TO:							
				NECESSARY DIVIS			3	
L F	PERMITTS FOR A	TYP THE	ANSTO	RTATION OF EQUIP	MEI	N.T. AND		
TAIL	ATERIALS TO	HND I		HE JOB SITE. ÆRSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	W(65/25)			
SIGNATURE			oee he\	TELEPHONE	AMATH !		ATE	
TITLE	F	EIN				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for

DEP15817

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE			E	SHIPA	'lA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS		
03/22/2	2012		•				,					
BID OPENING DATE:		5/16/2	012			BID C	PENING	TIME	01:	30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM		160410001000000000000000000000000000000	NIT PRICE	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	AMOUNT		
F	ERMITS				AND ALL PERMITS.	REQUIRE	D CONST	RUCTIO	N			
.A R (P .A M	CCORDA ECLAMA KOPPER LANS & ND ALL ADE PR	ALL WINCE WITION COSTON)" SPECS PROVIOUS OPERLY	ORK UTH THE PROJARE SIONS	NDER E SPE "JOH ECT. INCOR , CLA RT OF	ATIONS: THIS CONT CIFICATIO N'S BRANC SAID PORATED H USES AND THIS CON BY POTES	NS PREP H COAL ERE IN CONDITI TRACT,	ARED FOREFUSE BY REFEONS THE AND CON	OR THE DAM ERENCE EREIN A ISISTS	RE OF			
A V I C	ALUES N THE F PAYM	THE C TION F AS HER SPECIF ENT. TRACTO	ONTRA OR PA EIN B ICATI IT IS R BE	CTOR YMENT EFORE ONS S THE MADE	SHALL FUR WITH AN REQUESTE HALL BE U DEP'S INT WITHIN 60	ITEMIZE D. THE SED FOR ENT THA	D SCHED FORM I APPLIC T THE P	OULE OF INCLUDE CATIONS PAYMENT	D TO			
т О Р W	OR PAR' OMPLET AYMENT ORK COI	THE C TIAL P ED AT WILL MPLETE	ONTRA AYMEN THE T BE DE D IF	CTOR T BAS IME O TERMI BASED	RTIAL PAY MAY, ON A ED ON THE F THE SUB NED FROM UPON UNI SED UPON	PERIOD AMOUNT MITTAL. THE ACT T MEASU	OF WOR THE A UAL QUA RES OR	K MOUNT NTITY	OF			
F C W	OR BANI	KRUPTC I NULL FURTH	Y PRO AND	TECTI VOID,	NT THE VE ON, THE S' AND TERM	TATE MA	Y DEEM	THIS	S			
R	ων. Ι/.	2005	000100100000000000000000000000000000000	SEE SE	(COSCIONE FAR T	-0426-X108-26-1	(NITION)	ppppppppidStreeters	oteocerren			
SIGNATURE				OCE HE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE	NUBIONS		DATE			
						, LLLI IIVIYE			2015			
TITLE		FE	IN				AD	DRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15817

PAGE 9

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
TO CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

02/22/2		HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FUB	FHEIGHLIERMS
03/22/2 BID OPENING DATE:		2012	I BTD O	DENTING TIME OF	- 2 O DW
000000000000000000000000000000000000000					:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAL.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
F	REFERENCE F	R USE OF I	OMESTIC STEEL PR	ODUCTS	
1	PURCHASII NO CONTRI A STATE (NG DIVISION ACTOR MAY U CONTRACT PE MADE IN TE	ZED BY THE DIRECT PURSUANT TO SUBUSE OR SUPPLY STECOJECT OTHER THAN EUNITED STATES.	SECTION 2 BELOW, EL PRODUCTS FOR THOSE STEEL	
	CONSTANT	RUCTION OF REPORT OF THE PROJECTS, EDGE OF WEST	PROJECT" MEANS OR ANY ADDITIC ROVEMENT TO ANY UDING, BUT NOT L THE INSTALLATIC ENTILATING PLANT HE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A CC IRGINIA FOR WHIC AFTER JUNE 6, 2	N TO, ALTERATIO BUILDING OR IMITED TO, ROADS N OF ANY HEATING S OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR NTRACT WITH THE H BIDS WERE	
	SHAPI FABR PROCI SUCH HEAR	D, DRAWN, ICATED OR C ESSED BY A OPERATIONS IH, BASIC C	" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGED THERWISE SIMILAR COMBINATION OF T FROM STEEL MAD XYGEN, ELECTRIC ER STEEL MAKING	, CAST, LY PROCESSED, O WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	AMERI OR II	CA AND INC	MEANS THE UNITE LUDES ALL TERRIT JECT TO THE JURI	ORY, CONTINENTAL	
2		AUTHORIZE	PURCHASING DEPA THE USE OF FOREI	GN STEEL	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
				PAIL	
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP15817

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-558

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 03/22/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/16/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRODUCTS | IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCERD ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WY CODE SECTION 5A-3-5d. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF HUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, In the case of strel only, where the cost of steel is MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STREL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15817** PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-926-0499

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GUY NISBET <u> 304-558-8802</u>

304-414-0255

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

*709063722 01

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 03/22/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/16/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 Pounds of steel are used in public works projects. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% or more Higher than the bid price for foreign made IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15817

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

O3/22/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/16/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO TEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.	DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.					
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.	OPENING DATE: 05/		BID C	PENING TIME 01	;30PM
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBNITITED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.	LINE QUANTIT		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.	CONSTRUCT	FION PROJECT AI	DENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.	AND A LIS AND SPECI LIST SHAL PURCHASIN SEND A CO	ST OF ALL PARTI IFICATIONS FOR LL BE FORWARDEL NG DIVISION. 1 DPY OF THE ADDE	ES THAT HAVE PROTOUR THE PROJECT. THE TO THE BUYER IN THE ARCHITECT/ENGINE STATE STATE	CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM AND THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO	
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.	INTERESTE OPENING D BUYER WIT	ED PARTIES AND, DATE. ANY ADDE THIN FOURTEEN (IF NECESSARY, E	XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	
REV. 11/96	BIDDERS A THE SAME ORIGINAL ADDENDUM ADDENDUM	AND SUBMITTED T RULES AND REGU BIDDING DOCUME DOCUMENT. THE THAT IS ISSUED	O THE STATE PURC LATIONS THAT APE INT SHALL ALSO AF ONLY EXCEPTION FOR THE SOLE PU	HASING DIVISION LY TO THE PLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN RPOSE OF	
EXHIBIT 10	,				
REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15817			REQUISITION N	O.: .DEP15817	
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ADDENDUM	ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	т		
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		(S) AND HAVE MA	DE THE NECESSARY	REVISIONS TO M	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	NATURE				
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOV	E	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for

RFO NUMBER **DEP15817** 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	oscacionariones problamas actions	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	Α	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
03/22/20 BID OPENING DATE:		/2012		DTD OF	MATTATO DETAIL 01	3.0.70%
LINE	05/16,	IIOD C	AT. ITEM NUM		PENING TIME 01:	30PM AMOUNT
		N	O			
	OPOSAL, PI		OR SPECIFICA	TION, ET	rc.	
NO	. 1					
ио	. 2	• •				
ио	. 3	• •				
NO	. 4					
NO	. 5	.				
1 1		l I	ILURE TO CON AUSE FOR REJ		RECEIPT OF THE DF BIDS.	
RE OR ANI IN	PRESENTAT: AL DISCUS! D ANY STAT FORMATION	ION MADE SION HELD TE PERSON ISSUED I	4	O BE MAD DOR'S RE INDING. D ADDED	DE DURING ANY SPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
				۰si	GNATURE	
-	. 7.7.A.S.T.	TRILA	. المجروبية.	do	MPANY	
	<i>\$\</i>	1. 2/. 1:5	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	ра	TE	
RE'	V. 11/96					
		N	OTICE			
A :	SIGNED BII	MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO	o:		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		SE N	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TE			
SIGNATURE		\mathcal{N}		304-4	14-0255 DATE	5/15/17
TITLE PICTURE CO	TUST	FEIN	55-07546	491	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP15817 14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

					200220000000000000000000000000000000000	CECCOO O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O				
DATE PRIN	<u> paramananananan</u>	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA		O.B,	FREIC	HTTERMS
03/22/2		 05/16/2	010			DID C	PENING	TTME O	1 1:30PM	
				CAT				TTIME U		MOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UN.	iii rnice	,	WOON
	PT BT 20	JRCHASI JILDING D19 WAS	NG DI 15 HINGI	VISIC	NISTRATION REET, EAS 305-0130					
	t .	VELOPE	1		THIS INFO				,	
]	UYER:		GN-	23		·				
] 1	FQ. NO	o.:	DEF	15817						
]	EID OPE	ENING D	ATE:-	C	5/16/2012	2				
1	EID OPI	ENING T	IME:-		-1:30 PM-					
			U REG	ARDIN	MBER IN C G YOUR BI	ID:	IS NECE	SSARY		
					TH THEIR USED FOR		PROCES			
							8014			
SIGNATURE		人人	M_{ζ}	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	4 / 4 -	07. SS DA	TE ち- \	5-17
TITLE	0 G M_		in = t		154491		At	DRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE
WF	IEN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	, INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAB	LED VEND	OR'



State of West Virginia Request 101
Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15817** PAGE 15

***ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

BID OPENING DATE 05/16/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:20PM BID OPENING DATE 05/16/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:20PM CLARLICS TON 100 OF THE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SAM IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BIDDER (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATED THREFOO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEPISSIT ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEPISSIT ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEPISSIT ****** TOTAL: ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEPISSIT ****** TOTAL: ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEPISSIT ****** TOTAL: ***********************************	DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
CAMPLICS TO A CONTROL OF TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT HLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THREETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL:									
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL:	BID OPENING DATE:	<u>0</u>	5/16/2	012		555 555 555 555 555 555 555 555 555	BID C	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ******* TOTAL: ***********************************	LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP		ITEM NU	IMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL:	_	CMVU	rs T	07	7 7	حـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	5364		
ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTRATION. ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ******* TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15817 ****** TOTAL: ***********************************					1	ME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT	
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE 304-41-0-55 DATE 5-15-17 TITLE PROFS ID IS NOT) [[[[[1) HE HE BID HE BID HE BID HE BID	OR SHE OR AN DER, (DER IN DER HA	IS A Y DOO 2) TH A CO S PRO	UTHOR UMENT AT HE NTRAC PERLY	IZED BY 'S RELATE OR SHE TUAL REL REGISTE	THE BIDI D THERET IS AUTHO ATIONSHI RED WITH	IFYING THAT: ER TO EXECUTE O ON BEHALF O RIZED TO BIND P, AND (3) TH ANY STATE	OF O
TELEPHONE 304-414-0-255 DATE S-15-17 TITLE PTO 25 10 FEIN 55-075 4491 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	*	****	THIS	IS TH	E ENI	OF RFQ	DEP158	17 ***** TOT	FAL: \ \ \57\\ 767
TELEPHONE 304-414-0-255 DATE S-15-17 TITLE PTO 25 10 FEIN 55-075 4491 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE									
TELEPHONE 304-414-0-255 DATE S-15-17 TITLE PTO 25 10 FEIN 55-075 4491 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE						·			
TITLE SOUTH SS-075 449 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE				N	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	
PTUZS LO IZMT FEIN 55-075 4491 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE	$\overline{\mathcal{X}}$		V			TELEPHONE	14-0755	
1 1057 (1) 15W 1 22 - 012 th 1				EIN	_	/ -			<u> </u>
	525 C	7 M 57 (1	=======================================	25 - C	275 44	V ADDEESS	i	

John's Br. Coal Refuse Dam (Kopperston) DEP15817

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	EASTERN ARROW
	P.O. BOX 4108
Address:	CHARLESTON, WV 25364
Audi (33.	PHONE: 304 414-0255
	FAX: 304 414-0256
	easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net
The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	152000	
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	46077	s 46077
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)	1000	\$ 1000
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	152000	\$ 157,000
5.1	1,800	LF	Silt Fence	0,0,	\$ '\ <i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>
5.2	2,500	LF	Super Silt Fence	2'0	\$ <u>~50</u>
5.3	1	EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance		\$ 5000-
5.4	21,000	LF	Straw Wattles		\$ 2100
5.5	16	EA	Rock Check Dams	50 ⁻	\$ 800 ⁻
5.6	1	EA	Sediment Traps	170000	170,000
6.0	64	AC	Revegetation	100	\$ 6400
7.1	1,300	LF	Type 1 - 6-foot Bottom, 2-foot Deep Grouted Riprap Channel	117	\$ 145,600
7.2	660	LF	Type 2 - 12-foot Bottom, 2-foot Deep Grass/Erosion Control Matting		_
			Lined Channel	21	\$ 13860
7.3	900	LF	Type 3 - Grass/Erosion Control Matting-Lined V-Ditch		\$ 15 300
7.4	500	SY	End of Bench Lining	10	\$ <u>5000</u>
7.5	1	EA	Drive-Through Channel		\$ <u>8300</u>
7.6	1	EA	Level Spreader	2500	\$ 2500-
8.1	175,000	CY	Unclassified Excavation	355	\$ 5635 00
8.2	42	AC	Soil Cover	[00]	\$ 281400
*****	**************************************	*************			
*****	***************************************	***********	TOTA	∖L‱‱	\$15Z1Z67

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Business Name: E	3014 4109	ح				
City: CHARLESTO						
Fax No.: 3-4.4.4	2850	E-mail addre	ss: <u>easter</u>	<u> </u>	wome hot w	منا، د
Part B: Legal Stru	cture					
Corporation Other (please sp	() Sole Pro	prietorship	() Partnersl	iip	()LLC	
					ator System (AVS). t option, and sign be	
, And War	hame)	, ha	ve the express au	thority	to certify that:	·
accurate, co	nplete, and up	-to-date. If	rganizational Far you select this op late below and de	ition, y	ree (OFT) from AV: ou must attach an E omplete Part D.	S is Intity
and must be AVS to this	updated. If yo	ou select this t D to provid	option, you mus	t attacl	'S is missing or inco h an Entity OFT fron ted information. Sig	n
					ect this option, you r w and complete Part	
5/15/17		$\mathcal{I} \mathcal{I} \mathcal{I}$	$\angle \lor \lor \lor \lor$		Title	ENT
Date		Sim	nature		Title	

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entary 1D		Name			Dasc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139824 139825	WARDWELL, WARDWELL, WARDWELL,	ANN ANN MICHAEL MICHAEL		_{and} and	PRS SH VP SH	17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994		33% 34%	
139626	WARDWELL, WARDWELL, WARDWELL,	JAY R JAY R JAY R	- •		SEC- TRS SH	1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996		338	
	WARDWELL, WARDWELL,	JR.			DIR SH	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000 31-Jul-2000	28%	•

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	EOF WEST VIRGINIA
COUI	NTY OF <u>LANAWHA</u> , TO-WIT:
I,	And Maronau, after being first duly sworn, depose and
state	as follows:
1.	I am an employee of TEASTREEN ARROW COMPANY Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that IEAS TIZEN ARROW (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	(Company Name)
	(Company tours
	ву:
	Title: PRRSIDENT
	Date:
Tak	en, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of March, 2012.
Ву	Commission expires MAY 12, 2019
(Se	State of West Virginia LEONARD P. LIVESAY 112 Pryor Street East Bank, WV 25067-0369 My Commission Expires 5/12/2019 (Notary Public)
	IS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO MPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE FIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
	E BID. Rev March 200

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Commission Expires 5/12/2019



CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP15817

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

a±−a +

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP V	IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/	2012									
BID OPENING DATE: 05/16/2012			1	RID	NPF	NING TIME	01:3	SOPM		
				CAT.					8888 888	
LINE	QUAI	V3-11: Y	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	1									
						_				
				AU	DENDUM NO	. 1	İ		ł	
	-							•		
	ADDEND	UM FOR	THE	"JOHN	'S BRANCH	COAL R	EFU	SE DAM	- 1	
	(KOPPE	RSTON)	" PRO	JECT	IS TO DIS	TRIBUTE	TH	E FOLLOWING		•
	INFORM	ATION	ATTAI	NED F	ROM THE M	ANDATOR	ΥP	RE-BID MEET	ING	
	HELD:	04/17/	2012.							
				•					ļ	
	1. QUE	STIONS	AND	ANSWE	RS					
	2. PRE								· ·	
	-	<i>D</i> 1 <i>D</i> 0	10.1							
ļ	PID OF	ENTHO	DATE	DEMAT	NS: 05/16	/2012 A		. Z O D M	1	
	DID OF	CIATIAR	DATE	KENAI	N3: 03/16	/2012 A	' -	* 30 F FI		
	NO OTH	ED ÓUA	WOE 0						ļ	
	но отн	EK CHA	NGES.]	
				L	L	_				
			END	OF AD	DENDUM NO	. 1				
							İ			
							1			
			<u> </u> 							
0001			JB		962-73					
		1							L	
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER	PROPERTIES		
				ľ						
					_				ļ	
		THIC	TO T	HE EN	D 05 D50	DEDIE	017	****** TOTA	#	1521267
	*****	1412	12 1	HE EN	D OF KFQ	DELID	01/	***** !U /	4L :	1,3 21, 26 1
	į									
	1				٠					
	i									
,										
									ŀ	
CONATION			<u> </u>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	en en en en en en en en en en en en en e	OHIG		ATE	
SIGNATURE		$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{V}}$				TELEPHONE	414	-· oz55 🏴	ື່ 5	-15-12
TITLE		FE	IN _		75449		<u></u>			BE NOTED ABOVE
1 -DIZ (3 0	1031	\ -\	_	\ <u>`</u>	ノコドロチム			ADDITESS OF IAIT	aro io	DE MUCTE

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15817`	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That is		SE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign	gned, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc.
		rleston, West Virginia 25364	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	of <u>PO Box 5001 West</u>	<u>ffield Center Ohio, 44251</u> , a corpora	ation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio		office in the City of Westfield Center	
of We	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u>	(\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which,
well a	nd truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our heir	rs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			nd made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP	15817, John's Branch Co	al Refuse Dam (Kopperston) in Wy	yoming County WV according to plans and specifications.
	NOW THE DE CODE		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
agree force a	and shall furnish any other b ment created by the acceptan	epted and the Principal shall enter into onds and insurance required by the bir ce of said bid, then this obligation shall erstood and agreed that the liability of	o a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached d or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the li be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way in waive	apaired or affected by any ext notice of any such extension.	ension of the time within which the Ob	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
f			et their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			nts to be signed by their proper officers, this
3rd	day of <u>April</u>	, 20_12	·
Princip	oal Corporate Seal		By (Must be President or Vice President)
			Ann Wardwell, President (Title)
Surety	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
			Ross E. Johnson, Attorney-in-Fact
			V.

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Secretary and Secretary of President with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and out for

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. The President is a contracted and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, contracted accompany, and other contracted accompany and other contracted accompany.

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2008**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL

State of Ohio County of Medina se SEAL SEAL

SINSURAL CHARTERED &

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohlo Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of April A.D., 2012



SEAL



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary Secretary